

No. 10-60144

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

KEITH KLOPFENSTEIN,

Petitioner,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of Orders of the United States Department of Labor

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
URGING AFFIRMANCE ON ISSUE ADDRESSED**

DAVID M. BECKER
GENERAL COUNSEL

MARK D. CAHN
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD M. HUMES
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

THOMAS J. KARR
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

WOO S. LEE
SENIOR COUNSEL

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
100 F ST., N.E.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549-9010
TELEPHONE: (202) 551-7922 (LEE)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION.....1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. SECTION 806 COVERS EMPLOYEES OF PRIVATE CONTRACTORS,
SUBCONTRACTORS AND AGENTS OF PUBLIC COMPANIES.....6

A. The Statute’s Plain Language Demonstrates That
Employees of Private Contractors, Subcontractors and
Agents Are Covered Under the Act.....6

B. The Legislative History Supports the Conclusion That
Private Contractors, Subcontractors and Agents Are
Covered Under Section 806.....9

1. Investment Advisers.....12

2. Accountants and Auditors.....14

3. Attorneys.....14

II. SECTION 806 SHOULD NOT BE READ TO APPLY ONLY TO PRIVATE
CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS AND AGENTS WHO ACT AT THE
DIRECTION OF A PUBLIC COMPANY IN RETALIATING AGAINST A
WHISTLEBLOWER.....15

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases and Decisions	Pages
<i>Andrews v. ING Group</i> , No. 2005-SOX-50 and 2005-SOX-51, ALJ’s Decision and Order (Dep’t of Labor Jan. 8, 2009), 2009 DOLSOX LEXIS 4	16
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	16
<i>Bechtel v. Competitive Techs., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) ...	6
<i>Brady v. Calyon Sec.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	13
<i>Carciero v. Sodexo Alliance</i> , No. 2008-SOX-00012, ALJ’s Decision and Order (Dep’t of Labor Feb. 19, 2009), 2009 DOLSOX LEXIS 22	19
<i>Daily Income Fund v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	13
<i>Haley v. Restinasis</i> , 138 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	8
<i>In re Gosman</i> , 282 B.R. 45 (Bankr. S.D. Fl. 2002)	7
<i>Jordan v. Sprint-Nextel Corp.</i> , ARB No. 06-105, ALJ No. 2006-SOX-41, ARB’s Order (Dep’t of Labor Sept. 30, 2009), 2009 DOLSOX LEXIS 19	15
<i>Kalkunte v. DVI Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , ARB Nos. 05-139 and 05-140, ALJ No. 2004-SOX-056, ALJ’s Decision, (Dep’t of Labor, Feb 27, 2009), 2009 DOLSOX LEXIS 1	8-9

<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	16
<i>Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Tech. Holdings, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 04-149, ALJ No. 04-SOX-11, ARB’s Decision (Dep’t of Labor May 31, 2006), 2006 DOL Ad. Rev. Bd. LEXIS 50	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , Nos. 08-10466-DPW and 08-10758-DPW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31258 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2010)	6-7, 9-11
<i>Malin v. Siemens Med. Solutions Health Serv.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D. Md. 2008)	16, 18
<i>Owens v. Samkle Auto. Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	7
<i>Rao v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , No. 06-13723, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34922 at (E.D. Mich. May 14, 2007)	16, 18-19
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Res. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	8
<i>SEC v. Ralston-Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953)	7
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	8
<i>Swallows v. Barnes & Noble Book Stores, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 990 (6th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Altese</i> , 542 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1976)	7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	6
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 685 F.2d 993 (6th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>United Transp. Union-Illinois Legislative Bd. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 169 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1999)	6

Walters v. Deutsche Bank,
 No. 2008-SOX-70, ALJ’s Decision (Dep’t of Labor Mar. 23, 2009), 2009
 DOLSOX LEXIS 61 *passim*

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. 1514A(a) 5, 7, 16

Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745
 Section 307 14
 Section 806 *passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.
 Section 12, 15 U.S.C. 781 1
 Section 15(d), 15 U.S.C. 78o(d) 1, 12

U.S. Department of Labor,
 Procedures for the Handling of Discrimination Complaints,
 29 C.F.R. 1980.101 8

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,
 Standards of Professional Conduct for Attorneys Appearing and Practicing
 Before the Commission in the Representation of an Issuer,
 17 C.F.R. 205 14

Rules and Regulations under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
 Rule 12b-2, 17 C.F.R. 240.12b-2 14

Miscellaneous

2010 Investment Company Fact Book
 (Investment Company Institute (ICI) ed., 2010) 13-14

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) 10, 11, 14, 17

S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4897, 4901 13
